
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

         Robyn Mclintock 
          Governance Officer  

              020 8132 1915 
 

e-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk  
 
 

 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 10th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Elif Erbil (Chair), Gunes Akbulut (Vice Chair), Ahmet Oykener, 
Andrew Thorp, Adrian Grumi, Nelly Gyosheva, Suna Hurman and Ruby Sampson 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022. 

 
4. LEVEL OF CARE PLACES IN THE BOROUGH AND THE NATIONAL 

SHORTAGE OF CARE PLACES  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 The purpose of this briefing note is to provide members of the Children, 

Young People and Education Scrutiny Panel with an update on the level of 
care places in the borough and the national shortages of care places.  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

 
5. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS  (Pages 15 - 

20) 
 
 To provide an update on the work that has been taken to recruit and retain 

children social workers.   
 

6. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF FOSTER CARERS  (Pages 21 - 48) 
 
 This report updates the Scrutiny Panel on the work of the Fostering Service 

relating to the recruitment and retention of foster carers, which was 
highlighted as a priority for the Cabinet Member.    
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 To note the Children, Young People and Education Work Programme for 

2022/23.  
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to take place on 23 March 2023. 

 
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.11.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2022 
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Elif Erbil (Chair), Gunes Akbulut (Vice-Chair), Adrian Grumi, 
Nelly Gyosheva, Suna Hurman, Ruby Sampson and Andrew Thorpe 
 
Absent: Councillor Ahmet Oykener 
 
Officers: 
 
Peter Nathan (Director of Education), Jo Fear (Service Manager, Admissions),  
Neil Best (Head of Strategic Resourcing & Partnerships – Education), Barbara 
Thurogood (Head of SEN), Stacey Gilmour (Governance Officer)  
 
Also Attending: Press Officer 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Peter Nathan, Director, Education. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Cllr Adrian Grumi declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 4 and 5 of the 
agenda as his wife has recently been working in an Enfield primary school. 
 

4. SCHOOL ATTENDANCE  
 
Jo Fear, Head of Admissions and Attendance highlighted the key points from 
the report which included information on Enfield’s Education Welfare Service, 
impact of the pandemic on attendance and Enfield’s response, attendance 
data pre and post pandemic as well as the White Paper and new non-
statutory guidance on improving attendance. 
 
Members extended their thanks for the clear layout of the report and then 
commented as follows: 
 

1. In response to Members questions regarding the Enfield Education 
Welfare Service, officers advised that Enfield has an established team 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 2.11.2022 

of Education Welfare Officers who work in partnership with schools, 
agencies and families across the Borough offering a holistic approach 
to improving school attendance. In addition to carrying out th
[...]
ts (EHCNA) 
and decisions to issue an EHCP are made. The new changes have 
resulted in 23% fewer needs assessments undertaken and 10% less 
ECHPs have been issued. 

4. Officers added that a lot of guidance has also been issued to schools to 
assist in identifying the needs of children and young people earlier and 
the development of Early intervention models, such as Enfield 
Community Advisory Support (ECAS) has meant that there is an offer 
to support children and young people with communication needs to 
prevent the need for an EHCP. 

5. SEN are holding a Speech and Language Summit with health to make 
certain that there is a credible offer to meet the speech and language 
needs of the community and to ensure that children do not need an 
EHCP to access speech and language provision from health. 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their updates and the reports which were well 
focused and easy to follow. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
NOTED the work programme for 2022/23. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
Tuesday 10 January 2023 
Thursday 23 March 2023 
 
All meetings commence at 7pm and will be held in the Conference Room at 
the Civic Centre. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:40pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Panel: 10th January 2023 
 

 
Subject: Level of care places in the borough and the national shortage of 
care places 
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Abdul Abdullahi  
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou 
 

  
Purpose of Report 
  

1. The purpose of this briefing is to provide members of the Children, Young 
People and Education Scrutiny Panel with an update on the level of care 
places in the borough and the national shortages of care places. 

  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  

2. Looked After Children are an extremely vulnerable group, the majority of 
our looked after children have experienced trauma, abuse and neglect 
and/or a rang
[...]
shed a report on ‘Children’s 
social care’ in March 2022 and Josh MacAlister published ‘The independent 
review of children’s social care’ in May 2022 which both state that there is a 
shortage of appropriate places in children’s homes and with foster carers, 
meaning that some children are not getting the right type of care.  It also states 
that children are being placed at a distance from their family home or their local 
authority. 

 
16. The shortage of care placements is also leading to local authorities including 

Enfield having to pay high prices for foster carers and residential placements.  
 

17. Enfield is committed to ensuring, wherever possible, that children looked after 
receive the right type of placement. 

 
18. When a child comes into care an assessment of need is undertaken and a 

decision is made on the type of placement that is required.  This is usually a 
foster placement, a residential placement or a semi-independent placement.     
 

19. Due to a lack of local placements, Enfield children are having to be placed away 
from the borough and sometimes many miles away from their parents, school 
and social networks.  Research evidence shows this consistently leads to poor 
outcomes for children. 
 

20. In Enfield, we have an in-house fostering service that recruits local foster carers.   
 

21. Currently Enfield does not have any in-house or a contracted local residential 
home provisions and as a result Enfield purchases all our residential placements 
from private providers on a ‘spot-purchase’ basis.  
 

73 

130 

In borough/out of borough (externally 
commissioned placements) 

Placed in borough Placed out of borough

Page 8



 

 

 

22. The placements market is failing to provide sufficient supply of the right type of 
placements which leads to looked after children being placed in settings that are 
not suitable.  For instance: 
 

 Out of borough and sometimes even more than 20 miles from their home 

 Separated from their siblings, due to the shortage of carers who can take 
sibling groups 

 Unable to access local services, such as education and therapy 

 Children in some occasions having to be placed in unregistered and 
unregulated settings, which is illegal. 

 
23. The average weekly fee in Enfield has increased from circa £3000 per week to 

£5000 per week for residential care in the last 3 years and the increase is much 
higher for residential placements with therapeutic input.  The CMA have stated 
that the profit margins of the residential homes are averaging at 22.6% and for 
IFAs it is 19.4%, with an average annual increase of 3.5% after accounting for 
inflation. 

 
Recommendation 

 
24. There are a number of recommendations that is being recommended by various 

reports notably the two mentioned above ‘Children’s social care market study’ by 
the CMA and ‘The independent review of children’s social care’ by Josh 
MacAlister.  Some of the recommendations which Local Authorities can 
implement are: 
 

 Increase local authority foster care provision - to look at innovative 
projects, either by individual local authorities or group of local authorities, 
targeted at recruiting and retaining more foster carers to reduce reliance 
on IFAs. 

 Working with other local authorities to shape the market and procurement 
techniques and improve understanding of what market shaping and 
procurement models work well 

 Individually or sub-regionally develop new in-house care homes that are 
needed to transform care, which will have the benefit of better 
guaranteeing that children remain in their home area and it significantly 
reduces scope for profit making from private providers.   

 Sub-regionally look at ways to increase capacity to end inappropriate 
placements and Local Authorities to take on the responsibility for the 
commissioning and running of secure homes. 

 
Enfield’s commissioning priorities 
 

25. Enfield have a Commissioning Framework and a Placement Sufficiency Strategy 
which identifies the gaps in the market and the response we are taking to the 
above recommendations. 

 
26. The following are our strategic priorities and commissioning intentions for the 

next three years to tackle the issue of shortage of placements: 
 

 Housing First – this is a scheme run by Centrepoint, who will work with our high 
risk care leavers to access to council tenancy much earlier than our current 
pathway. 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

 Changing the use of the current Barnardos children’s home in borough from a 
solo unit to a 3 bedded children’s home, to increase our children’s residential 
home provision for Enfield Looked After Children. 

 
 To develop 2 x three bedded children’s home in borough, with a care provider 

being appointed to further increase our children’s residential home provision for 
Enfield Looked After Children. 
 

 Looking to increase allowances and fees paid to Enfield foster carers, which will 
help recruit more in house foster carers and mitigate high cost out of borough 
placements with Independent Fostering Agencies (IFAs) and to increase 
Enfield’s in house pool of foster carers.  
 

 To invest in loft conversions for our existing foster carers, which would increase 
capacity within Enfield’s in house fostering and avoid costly out of borough IFA 
placements.  
 

 To move away from spot purchasing Home Care to implementing a robust Home 
Care tender which will allow quality support agencies to work with our children 
and families and support them in their home to prevent children coming into care. 
 

 Working with Pan London boroughs, to develop a 22 bedded secure welfare 
children’s home in London, for children who are at risk of exploitation, which will 
avoid unsuitable placements out of borough and provide more suitable 
placement capacity. 
 

 Working with Housing Gateway to open 3 x three bedded semi-independent 
units, which will be for young people who are not yet ready to hold their own 
tenancy but are independent enough to live on their own with some support. 
within Enfield for care leavers, which would increase capacity for semi-
independent placements.    
 

 To develop a children’s short breaks unit in borough, to prevent children coming 
into care by providing respite for the parents of children with disability/complex 
needs  

 
Conclusions 
  

27. It is evident from the above report that demand outstrips supply in the 
children’s care market. 

 
28. It is a statutory duty for all children to have the right type of placement and 

for Enfield to meet its ‘sufficiency duty’. 
 

29. In order to meet our sufficiency duty, Enfield has a number of 
commissioning priorities and intentions which will increase capacity across 
all placement types over the next few years. 
 

30. Enfield and other partners to work collaboratively to deliver the right type 
of provision and access more local support services to increase outcomes 
for our children and young people. 

  
Report Author:       Ramasasi Ramasubramanian 
                               Head of Access to Resources Integrated Services  

Page 10



 

 

 

                               Ramasasi.ramasubramanian@enfield.gov.uk  
                               020 8132 1340 
  
Date of report: November 2022 
  
Appendices 

Appendix A – Commissioning Priorities Timeline 
 
Background Papers 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-market-study-
final-report/final-report  
 
https://childrenssocialcare.independent-review.uk/  
 
 

Page 11

mailto:Ramasasi.ramasubramanian@enfield.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-market-study-final-report/final-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-market-study-final-report/final-report
https://childrenssocialcare.independent-review.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Panel: 10th January 2023 

Subject: Level of care places in the bor
[...]
on staff resilience and morale as these can be factors as 
to why staff may leave.  The council’s employee assistance scheme is 
regularly promoted, and staff are encouraged to use the service.   
 

29. Increasing the workforce has brought caseloads down, which reduces 
pressure. Support and advice is offered by managers and the Principal 
Social Worker. Celebrating success is a key feature in team meetings as 
well as creating an environment where social workers feel safe to practice.  
 

Page 18



30. On the 19th December 2023, the Children and Family’s services moved to 
Thomas Hardy House. The investment into the new hub, brings all teams 
together in a vibrant modern office. Being together provides opportunities 
to increase efficiency and better outcomes for families. The new hub 
location has good traffic links and access to range of shops, creating a 
desirable location for current staff and an attraction for new staff to work in 
Enfield.   
 

Conclusions 
  

31. In summary this reports highlights that whilst there continues to be 
challenges in the recruitment and retention of social workers there have 
been improvements.  There is a workforce strategy in place with a clear 
focus on short, medium and long term actions aimed to stabilise the 
workforce and provide the development opportunities that will make 
Enfield be an attractive consideration to future social workers.  

 
 
Appendices  
 
None 
 
Background Paper 
 
N/a 
  
Report Author:      Angela Bent  
                              Head of Practice Improvement 
                              Angela.bent@enfield.gov.uk 
                              0208 132 0364  
 
  
Date of report   16th December 2022 
  
 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Children, Young People & Education Scrutiny Panel – 10th January 2023 
 

 
Subject:  Recruitment & Retention of Foster Carers Report  
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Abdul Abdullahi 
Executive Direc
[...]
sted item from 
Executive Director 

 

       

2 November 
2022 

School 
Attendance 
including the 
upcoming white 
paper, patterns, 
post-Covid and 
holidays to home 
countries 

Jo Fear Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Peter 
Nathan  

This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member and 
was also proposed by 
Councillor Thorp 

 

 SEND places 
update on the 
creation of 100s 
more SEN places 

Neil Best 
Barbara 
Thurogood  

Cllr 
Abdullahi  

Peter 
Nathan 

This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



and build a new 
SEN school 

       

10 January 
2023 

Updates to be 
provided on the 
level of care 
places in the 
borough 

Ramasasi 
Ramasubramanian 

Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker  This will be follow up 
following a national 
shortage of care 
places within the 
borough 

 

 Recruitment & 
retention of 
Social Workers, 
including the 
social work 
apprenticeships 

Angela Bent  Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

 Recruitment & 
retention of 
Foster Carers 

Debbie Michael Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

       

23 March 
2023 

Information to be 
provided on the 
development of 
Family Hubs & 
Children’s 
Centres 

Ivana Price Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Anne Stoker This was highlighted 
as priority for the 
Cabinet Member 

 

 Violence towards 
teachers the 
Panel wish to see 
data, patterns, 
intervention, 
safeguarding for 
staff 

Sarah Fryer 
Paul Bishop 

Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Peter 
Nathan 

This item was 
proposed by Cllr 
Thorp during the 
meeting 

 

 Youth Offenders Ivana Price Cllr Anne Stoker  This item was  

P
age 50



– activities to help 
stop reoffending, 
youth centres, 
cadets 

Abdullahi proposed by Cllr 
Islam during the 
meeting  

 Safeguarding 
Enfield strategy 
consultation 

Bharat Ayer Cllr 
Abdullahi 

Tony 
Theodoulou 

The Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
currently has a 
strategy which the 
SAB will be reviewing 
and updating in 2023. 
As with the annual 
reports, we will be 
developing a joint 
strategy that covers 
Page 39 adults and 
children’s 
safeguarding. 

 

       

 
 
 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 LEVEL OF CARE PLACES IN THE BOROUGH AND THE NATIONAL SHORTAGE OF CARE PLACES
	Appendix A Level of Care Places in the Borough and National Shortage of Care Places

	5 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS
	6 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF FOSTER CARERS
	Appendix Fostering Marketing & Recruitment Strategy 2022-23

	7 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Elif Erbil, Gunes Akbulut, Ahmet Oykener, Andrew Thorp, 
Adrian Grumi, Nelly Gyosheva, Suna Hurman (Deputy Mayor) and Ruby Sampson 
 
Officers: 
 
Director of Children and Family Services 
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies given. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Cllr Akbulut declared she was a member of the Fostering Panel.  
 
Cllr Grumi declared he was a Governor for Broomfield School.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Approved 
 
That the Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 02 November 2022 
as a true and correct record. Subject to the spelling of Cllr Thrope’s name to 
include the e. 
 

4. LEVEL OF CARE PLACES IN THE BOROUGH AND THE NATIONAL 
SHORTAGE OF CARE PLACES  
 
Councillor Abdul Abdullahi, Cabinet member for Children’s Services 
introduced the item explaining himself and the team had been working on the 
issue of the level of care places since June 2022. The recruitment and 
retention of Social Workers remains a top priority.  
 
 Ram Ramasurbamanian, Head of Access to Resources Integrated Services 
highlighted the key points from the report which included the local and 
national issue of shortage of placements in children’s homes and foster 
parents and looking at ways to tackle the issue. These include the possibility 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

of increasing the local authority foster care provision, working with other local 
authorities to develop in house care homes and sub-regionally finding ways to 
increase capacity to end inappropriate placements.  
 
In response to members questions, officers advised they try to keep 
placements within London, although the capacity is decreasing, and some 
children have gone as far as the midlands. The team works to keep the 
children as close to Enfield as possible, however with some children it can be 
beneficial to be away from London to access specialist therapeutic homes. If 
this is the case the parents are supported to visit the child.  
 
Officers confirmed there around 50 children seeking asylum within the 
borough and there are no children who do not have a placement. The team 
have a good relationship with the providers and work hard to get each child 
placed.  
 
Following member queries, officers explained that independent fostering 
agencies cost around £450 more per week. There is a London wide 
framework who oversee the independent fostering agencies.  
 
Members wanted to know the main barriers for having adoptive parents, to 
which officers explained that an adoption is a court decision and is not always 
the best option for the child. Special Guardianship, which is means tested, 
can be available to friends or family of the child to enable them to remain 
within their community.  
 
In response to questions from members, Officers explained that they have 
members of staff on duty every day and an out of hours system to be able to 
respond to any emergencies.  
 
ACTION: Anne Stocker to provide data from the last 3-4 years in relation to 
item 14 of the report.  
 

5. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS  
 
Anne stocker introduced this item explaining that a stable and secure 
workforce is highly important, with relationships being a key factor in order to 
empower change and make a difference.  
 
Angela Bent, Head of Practice Improvement, highlighted key points from the 
report.  
 
Following questions from Members, Officers explained that the reason 
Zimbabwe and South Africa were the countries chosen as part of the 
International Social Work Programme were because their practices and 
standards are similar to those we have in the UK. This being the voice and 
needs of the child being a priority.  
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

Officers explained the apprenticeship programme lasts for 3 years, at the end 
of this they gain a degree. Officers are confident the current apprentices will 
graduate and are supporting them with their studies and work.  
 
Members raised concerns on the methods of recruitment, particularly some 
advertised requesting specific genders or background. Officers confirmed that 
Enfield do not include this in their recruitment process and has a very mixed 
demographic in the workforce.  
 
In response to Members questions, Officers explained that Enfield has a 
strong access to resource team with a great leader and it is very rare that a 
placement is not found. Officers also explained that there is a great Employee 
Support Programme available to staff and an individual programme for Social 
Workers. There are also emotional and wellbeing groups and the department 
has a fantastic management structure who provide support.  
 
Following a query from members, the Officers explained that the recruitment 
process for social workers can not be less formal as a level of standard needs 
to be maintained and can not take any shortcuts. The risk of reducing 
standards would be too high.  
 

6. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF FOSTER CARERS  
 
Debbie Michael, Fostering & Permanence Service Manager presented this 
item highlighting the key points from the report. 
 
Members had queries on the marketing and communications strategies used. 
Officers explained that they had recently got a budget back for marketing and 
communications and will be using this for billboard adverts. Digital campaigns 
will also be done to raise awareness and generate interest. These methods 
have been used previously but there is not data to assess its benefits. Officers 
explained they get the best uptake from recommendations and their events.  
 
Members suggested using Instagram or other social media to create videos 
which give positive experiences of foster carers.  
 
Officers explained that faith groups have been involved in promoting Enfield’s 
fostering service. An advert was recently put out on LGR radio to get across 
to the Greek and Turkish community.  
 
Officers requested that members inform them of any events or large group 
meetings that the fostering team can get involved in to create interest.  
 
Members suggested communicating more clearly that the allowance is not 
taxed. However Officers had reservations as the incentive should not be 
focused on the money.  
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
NOTED the work programme for 2022/23. 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 10.1.2023 

 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
  
Thursday 23 March 2023 
  
All meetings commence at 7pm and will be held in the Conference Room at 
the Civic Centre. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


